
 

 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 15 March 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st February 2021  (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

Items for Information 
 
3   Welfare Advice Outreach Service Update - David Andy and Sharon Brown   

 
4   Super Fast South Yorkshire - Julie Tattershall & Natalie Ward   

 
5   Public Health Covid-19 update (North Area) - Cath Bedford / Lucy Butcher / Leyla 

Brooke  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

Items for discussion 
 
6   Stronger Communities Grant - Panel Update   

 
Items for Decision 
 
7   Commissioning, Project Development and Finance  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
Ward Alliances 
 
8   Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
9   Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 29 - 42) 

Darton East – held on 12th January 2021 
Darton West – held on 13th January 2021 
Old Town – held on 12th January 2021 
St Helen's – held on 7th January 2021. 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 

Public Document Pack



 

Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 5 March 2021 
 



 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 1 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, Charlesworth, 

Howard, Hunt, Lofts, Pickering, Platts, Spence and 
Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

11 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd November 2021  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd 
November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd 
November 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 Public Health Updates (including Covid-19) - Cath Bedford/Lucy Butcher/Leyla 
Brooke  
 
Lucy Butcher (Public Health) and Leyla Brooke (Neighbourhood Engagement Officer) 
were welcomed to the meeting to provide an update regarding the Council’s Public 
Health response to the pandemic.  Members were reminded that given the rapid 
pace of change during the pandemic, the information provided was as up to date as 
possible.  
   
The information provided covered a wide range of work undertaken across the 
Council together with a summary of actions and progress in relation to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Members were informed that specific questions on areas of work will be 
taken back to the appropriate lead for further detail, if appropriate.  
  
It was reported that currently working age adults aged 50 and above have the highest 
rate There is a higher prevalence of the new variant.  Coronavirus appears to favour 
cold weather.  There has been a rise of transmissions despite being in a lockdown. It 
is not possible to provide ward specific data but public health colleagues are happy to 
speak to individual ward members about ward issues.  No specific trends are evident 
and Members were urged to continue to follow the Government guidance of 'hands, 
face, space', stay at home as much as possible and the importance of fresh air.   
  
There are currently 16 Covid Marshalls who work closely with the Police, Regulatory 
Services and Safer Neighbourhood Service and carry out daily monitoring rounds 
across the borough in areas of concern, particularly of licensed premises where there 

Page 3



 
2 

have been instances of breaching of guidelines.  There have been concerns around 
increased footfall and traffic, with reports of people travelling to parks, open spaces 
and coffee shops to meet with people from other households.  Specific hotspots have 
been targeted.  Spot checks take place in all supermarkets across the Borough.  
Work is being undertaken to understand non-compliance and non-engagement, with 
a campaign planned from 26th February to raise awareness.  Support to vulnerable 
people such as homeless, substance misuse and traveller communities etc is also 
taking place.  The Test and Trace service and support provided appears to be 
working very well.  
   
Up to date information regarding symptomatic and asymptomatic testing is available 
on the BMBC website under mobile testing.  There is a lot of capacity to do the 
testing and 7 positive asymptomatic cases have been picked up to date.  Schools 
and early years settings have access to testing.    
  
The local NHS in Barnsley is leading on the vaccination rollout.  It is anticipated that 
25,000 vaccinations will have been delivered by mid-February in priority order.  
Vulnerable people who are unable to travel will be identified by their GP and will have 
local vaccinations.  NHS and Social Care staff are being vaccinated due to their key 
worker status.  People need to be encouraged to continue to follow the guidance 
once vaccinated.  Members were advised to contact Emma White (Public Health 
Principal) regarding any concerns around vaccination.   
  
Members were concerned that infection levels in some Barnsley wards are 
continuing to rise when compared to national rates and that there has been a 31% 
increase in cases in Barnsley Hospital admissions over the last 7 days.   The 
possibility of asymptomatic mass community testing for hotspots was discussed and 
that this could potentially be publicised over social media etc.  This issue will be 
raised at the regular Sitrep meetings and with Hannah Bailey who is leading on Covid 
communications campaigns.   
  
Individuals who may not have the main symptoms of Covid but are feeling unwell in 
other ways should be encouraged to attend testing, dependent on the capacity of the 
centre.  This can be booked online through the NHS or BMBC website.  
  
Leyla Brooke introduced herself and updated Members with the work of the 6 
Neighbourhood Engagement Officers (NEOs).   The NEOs work closely with the 16 
Covid Marshalls (who work in pairs) and feed in to response coordination alongside 
South Yorkshire Police. It was explained that the NEO role is about support and 
guidance, not enforcement.  Duties include provision of guidance and support to 
licensed premises; Gym visits to check Covid compliance; business support; social 
intelligence gathering and follow up; support with food provision for those in isolation 
who have tested positive and supermarket visits.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The update be noted, and Lucy and Leyla be thanked for their attendance and 
contribution;  

(ii) That members continue to share the importance of continuing to follow 
guidance; 

(iii) Any non-compliance concerns should be sent to the Public Health inbox or 
Covid Marshalls alerted;  

Page 4



 
3 

(iv) Any specific questions on areas of work will be taken back to the appropriate 
lead for further detail; and  

(v) Members should contact Emma White (Public Health Principal) regarding any 
concerns around vaccination.   

 
13 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced this report, providing the Area Council with a 
financial position and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been 
proposed.   
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The North Area Council noted the existing budget position and existing 
funding commitments;  

(ii) The Stronger Communities Grant opportunity should be advertised and 
(iii) Funds continue to be devolved to the Ward Alliances during 2021/22. 

 
14 Area Commissioning Performance Report  

 
The Area Council Manager introduced this report, providing the Area Council with 
detailed information with regard to Area Council commissioned projects including the 
Anti-Poverty Community outreach project; the Clean and Green service; the work of 
the Housing and Cohesion Officer and Age UK.   
  
Various projects were commended for the valuable work they have been doing in 
challenging times, including Twiggs, the Winter Warmth project, the work of Bradley 
(Housing and Cohesion Officer) and the CAB/DIAL outreach project.   
  
The Area Council Manager confirmed that outputs and performance indicators had 
changed due to the pandemic but that nonetheless a fantastic job had been done, 
adapting and flexing contracts under challenging circumstances.  CAB/DIAL have 
secured over £200,000 in additional benefits over the last quarter for North Area 
residents and have managed £16,000 of debt.  The service has been a real lifeline 
for people. It was highlighted that the service will probably come under additional 
pressure as the lockdown eases and there may be different people accessing the 
support provision in the future.  At the moment the magnitude of demand is 
impossible to quantify.    
 
Members were also aware of schools being approached by parents experiencing 
financial hardship and Ward Alliances had agreed funding to provide healthy food 
parcels for the Christmas school holidays.  It is likely that the Area Team will become 
more involved in 'people helping people' activities and are currently collating food 
parcels to tide families in need over the February half term.  Councillors are actively 
involved, with many listed as volunteer Community Responders.  It was highlighted 
that the Christmas parcels had been very well received by local residents and that 
the help of volunteers in delivering them had been invaluable. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted 
 

15 Stronger Communities Grant  
 

Page 5



 
4 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and outlined the Stronger 
Communities Grant Panel’s recommendation to make the grant funding available for 
2021/22 with a view to agreeing dates for advertising the grant funding opportunity.  
Guidance and support will be available from the Area Team for providers thinking of 
bidding and how they can meet the criteria, including Covid recovery.  There is a 
need to increase the time young people in particular spend outside and away from 
screens but it is unclear how this could be done under this project.  The opportunity 
will be widely shared on social media and other channels.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Members approved the recommendation to run the grants programme in 
2021/22 along with the terms of reference;  

(ii) Members agreed the value of the grant funding pot for 2021/22 of £40,000 and  
(iii) Members confirmed that a Councillor from each Ward will sit on the grants 

panel for 2021/22.  
 

16 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating the North Area Council on 
the financial position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2020/21 
period.  It was felt that community groups should be commended for the work they 
had been able to do during the pandemic.  The Area Council Manager will check if 
there is any remaining hardship funding available for businesses.    
  
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i)  Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid- 
19 Recovery Plan document when developing projects during the 
remainder of 2020/21, and that 
  

(ii) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient expenditure 
of the Ward Alliance Funds 2020/21, in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
17 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  

 
The North Area Council received an update on the progress of the Darton East, 
Darton West, Old Town and St Helens Ward Alliances.  Members were reminded of 
the requirement fo
[...]
d for their hard work and support over the past months.  Members were 
reminded that the Area team is available for help and support alongside other 
officers.     
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This is a regular update on the Council’s Public Health response to the pandemic, 
providing a wide range of work undertaken across the Council. The pace of change 
continues, so we will aim to provide as up to date information as possible.  
 
Any specific questions on areas of work will be taken back to the appropriate lead for 
further detail, if appropriate.  
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
To provide a progress update to members in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
2.    Key Themes  
 
Headlines as at 12th March 2021  
 

 COVID-19 Spring 2021 Roadmap provides plan to move out of lockdown. 

 Whilst case rates are showing a decline, this is still very slow and we must remain 
vigilant. 

 Working aged adults have the highest case rates, specifically younger adults (20-
39) last week. Case rates in over 65s are falling faster which may reflect vaccine 
effectiveness. 

 Areas with higher levels of deprivation seem to have higher case rates than those 
more affluent areas, possibly due to the impact of deprivation on ability to reduce 
transmission relating to socioeconomic factors e.g. employment (frontline roles and 
less likely to work from home) & larger households  

 Some neighbourhoods with higher numbers or rates will be reviewed regarding 
possible drivers of infection, but still no "hotspots " of concern requiring more 
targeted action in the North area.   
 

Public Health Messages  
 
 

The National Roadmap is positive, but we MUST continue to reinforce government 
guidance;  

 HANDS - Wash hands regularly. 

 FACE - Wear face coverings in enclosed spaces,  

 SPACE - Stay at least 2 metres apart or 1 metre with a face c
[...]
ties to get tested, especially if they have symptoms. 

 Continue local connections with NEOs/COVID Marshals to feedback any 
community-based intelligence especially in relation to increased levels of cases in 
particular areas 

 Make any further comments on this report and its format/content  
       
Officer Contact:  Date: 
Cath Bedford  cathbedford@barnsley.gov.uk            12/03/2021 
Lucy Butcher Lucybutcher@barnsley.gov.uk 12/03/2021 
 
 
 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mass-testing-for-secondary-pupils-as-all-schools-and-colleges-fully-reopenfrom8-march
https://www.barnsleyccg.nhs.uk/patient-help/covid-19-vaccine-faqs.htm
https://www.nhs.uk/book-a-coronavirus-vaccination/do-you-have-an-nhs-number
mailto:cathbedford@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:Lucybutcher@barnsley.gov.uk


4 
 

 
Other Contacts: 
 

 To book a symptomatic test you can book a test on the NHS website 
(https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test) or call 119 if you're not able to access 
the internet.  

 For queries regarding staff vaccinations (including Community and Voluntary 
Sector staff): ascpublichealth@barnsley.gov.uk  

 For queries regarding COVID marshals or joint operations with South Yorkshire 
Police: COVIDmarshals@barnsley.gov.uk  

 To report any concerns with businesses not complying with COVID-19: 
Regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk  

 For more general public health queries, please contact 
PublicHealth@barnsley.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 12

mailto:ascpublichealth@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:COVIDmarshals@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:Regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:PublicHealth@barnsley.gov.uk


BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial position and forecast for 

expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed. 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position the 

existing the funding commitments.   

 
2.2. That Members reach a decision on if they wish to offer a further contract 

for welfare advice, reference 3.0. 

 
2.3. That Members reach a decision on if they wish to advertise a contract 

opportunity for the social inclusion and cold homes provision in the 

North Area from September 2021, reference 3.3.   

 

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment 

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project  
Contract 1 commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This is a one-year (plus 
one year) contract valued at £149,000 in total.  The initial contract has now 
concluded.   
 
Contract 2 commenced on the 14th September 2017 for a two-year term at a 
contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. On the 25th March 2019 the 
Area Council took the decision to utilise the contract extension clause and extend 
the contract until the 13th September 2020.   
 
The Area Council agreed to continue to fund this project in September 2019.  
Due to procurement pressures during Covid-19 the decision was taken to submit 
a waiver in the summer of 2020 and extend the existing contract by 12 months 
until 13th September 2021.  
 
DECISION: The Area Council is required to make a decision on whether to 
offer a new contract opportunity for this service area.  Conversations with 
the Procurement Team will determine if the preferred option would require 
a waiver or open tender in May/June 2021.  
 

 
North Area Council Meeting:   
15th March 2021 
 
Agenda Item:  7  
 
 

Page 13

Item 7



Risk: The Area Manager is aware that the universal core offer of welfare 
advice is currently under-review and is subject to change.  If the Area 
Council wishes to proceed it is recommended that any contract let is done 
so on a 12month basis.   
 

3.1 The Clean and Green Service  
Contract one was delivered by Forge Community Partnership commenced on 
the 14th September 2015.  T
[...]
          
20,000.00  

                -    

Children and Young People's Health 
and Wellbeing - Resilient Transitions 

                      
60,000.00  

          
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

           
90,000.00  

   90,000.00  

The Fleets - Nature Park 
                      
30,000.00  

          
20,000.00  

           
10,000.00  

                       -                    -    

TOTAL    
        
460,000.00  

         
460,000.00  

         
430,000.00  

 390,000.00  

 

P
age 18



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the  
North Area Council Manager 

 
 
 
 

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 
 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2020/21 period. 
 
2.  Recommendation 
2.1  That Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid-

19 Recovery Plan document when developing project during the 
remainder of 2020/21, appendix 1.   

 
2.2  That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 

expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2020/21, in line with the guidance 
on spend. 

 
3.0  Introduction 
3.1  As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition, the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 to the Ward Alliances between 2014/15 and 
2029/20.  

 
3.2  All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 

with in accordance with the ward Alliance Funding 2016/17 – Briefing Note.  
This requires half of the fund to be allocated to projects where there is match 
funding.   

 
3.3 In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget, Members will 

need to be satisfied that: 

 it meets a recognised need for the Ward, 

 it is in the wider public interest (i.e. the whole community can potentially 
benefit), 

 it represents val
[...]
7  £18,887.73  

Ad Astra After School Club  £2,000  £2296  £13,220.87  £16,887.73  

Spring Blubs  £1185  £0  
COVID Exemption  

£13,220.87  £15,702.73  

Maintenance Work  £700.00  £0  
COVID Exemption  

£13,220.87  £15,002.73  

St Helens Community Christmas 
Trees  

£2,254.00  £0  
COVID Exemption  

£13,220.87  £12,748.73  

Q3 Secretary Payment  £125.00  £0   
  

£13,220.87  £12,623.73  

Care leavers Christmas Dinner  £200.00  £0  
COVID Exemption  

£13,220.87  £12,423.73  

Hanging Baskets 2021  £1,993.60  £0  
COVID Exemption  

£13,220.87  £10,430.13  

Feb Half Term Food Packs  £2,000.00  £810.60  £13,220.87  £8,430.13  

Athersley Cares - Covid Support  £802.00  £810.60  £13,220.87  £7,628.13  

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

Report of North Area Council 

Manager 

 

 

 

North Area Ward Alliance – Operational Updates 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report apprises the North Area Council of the progress made by each 

Ward in relation Ward Alliance implementation.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the North Area Council receives an update on the progress of the Darton 

East, Darton West, Old Town and St Helens Ward Alliances for information 
purposes.  Members are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes 
to the received by the Area Council.  

 

3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 

 is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
 (Cab21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
 Officer Support (Cab13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
 Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1). This report is submitted on that basis. 

 
 

4.0      Ward Alliance Meetings   
 
4.1    This report includes all notes of North Area Ward Alliances, received by the 

North Area Team, that were held during Janurary and February 2021.
[...]
 flytipping and litter in the area at the moment. The 

green space group can not currently meet up but some of the public are doing some litter 

picking, if the public need any litter bags, they can ask the green space group. Twiggs 

have been asked if they can do some litter picking. 

 

The landowner agreed for concrete bollards to be up at Woolley Colliery where there has 

been a fly tipping hotspot. This should hopefully stop the fly tipping in that area. 

 

Crime- there was a mugging on Christmas Day outside the Wentworth. An arrest was 

made the next day. There was also another incident at Woolley edge just before Christmas 

and an arrest has been made. The neighbourhood police team will be doing more patrols. 

They are not a big team but cover a big area and their resources are stretched. However, 

they do react to incidents that happen.  

 

Speeding- a vehicle went out of control on Spark Lane and ended up on its back at the 

side of the road. Operation slowdown will be carried out in that area. 

 

Meeting closed. 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

5 

 

 

 

Next meeting 9/02/21 at 6 pm.

Page 33



 

 

 

 

6 

Appendix Two: 

 

Darton West Ward Alliance 

Minutes of Meeting 

Wednesday 13th January 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

(Virtual discussions). 

Attendees: Cllr Sharon Howard (Chair), Cllr Trevor Cave, Tom West, 

Jason Gardner, John Ryan, Annabelle Watson, Christina Carroll. Richard Haigh. 

Apologies: Cllr Alice Cave, Ann Plant, Nicole Whitford. 

North Area Team: Rebecca Battye. 

1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies given. 

2 The minutes of the meeting, Wednesday 9th December 2020 were reviewed and agreed as 

a true record. 

Matters arising. 

Richard to supply all members with Ward Seating Survey for the next meeting.  (Agenda 

item). 

Rebecca and Richard to complete WAF for Trees at Kexbrough Rec. 

Rebecca and Sharon to look into possible planter provision at Barnsley Business Village. 

Rebecca and John to update 
[...]
rd Alliance 

Communities in Monk Bretton, Smithies, Wilthorpe,  

Honeywell, Old Town and Pogmoor 

 
Minutes of 12th January 2021  

Held Via MS Teams 

 
1. In Attendance.  

Cllr Pickering (Chair), Cllr Phil Lofts (V. Chair), Cllr Jo Newing (Sec), Lee Swift.  

2. Apologies. 

 Sheila Lowe, Luke Holmes, Cameron Stirk 

3. Unfortunately, due to low attendance and apologies the meeting was not quorate. There was a 

discussion regarding the funding applications and all present agreed that any decisions made will 

be via an ‘agreement in principle’ by email. Lee to send out an email with the applications. 

Date, Time and Venue of Next meeting, 9th February 2021 at 7pm via MS Teams, link 

to be emailed. 
 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

12 

Appendix Four: 

          
 

St. Helen's Ward Alliance 

Minutes of Meeting 

Thursday 7th January 2021, 4pm. Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 

Present : Cllr Platts (Chair), Cllr Leech, Cllr Tattersall, Rebecca Leech, Lee Swift, John 

Hallows, Michelle Cooper. 

 

Apologies : Tony Lowe, Madge Busby, Freda Stenton, Kath Bostwick, Pooja Ramchandani, 

Neil Wright 

Due to the current circumstances and the Ward Alliance having to carry out meetings online 

some members had issues joining the meeting. 

 

Welcome and Introductions: Introductions were given and everyone was thanked for their 

attendance. 

 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting: The minutes were passed as a true record. 

Bench at Poundstretcher - Cllr Leech is still awaiting updates and will look into it. 

It was reported that there is no notice board either so Cllr Platts will make enquiries to find 

out why. 

Cllr Leech reported that even though Christmas Events had been cancelled he had still been 

asked to be Father Christmas at various schools/ events. 

Following all Covid-19 guidelines and social distancing he was Santa at Athersley North 

Primary on the 15th December, Laithes Primary on the 17th December and the Community 

shop on the 22nd and 23rd Dece
[...]
d Time of Next Meeting: Meeting closed at 5.30pm. 

Next meeting will be held on Thursday 18th February 2021 at 4pm via Microsoft Teams. 

Lee Swift to send out invites to the meeting closer to the time. 

       

     

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st February 2021
	5 Public Health Covid-19 update (North Area) - Cath Bedford / Lucy Butcher / Leyla Brooke
	7 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance
	8 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	9 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 15 March 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE:  
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 

Pickering, Platts and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

19 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st February 2021  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st February 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st February 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

20 Welfare Advice Outreach Service Update - David Andy and Sharon Brown  
 
David Andy and Sharon Brown were welcomed to the meeting and gave a very 
detailed update on the Welfare Advice Outreach Service, jointly delivered by Citizens 
Advice and DIAL.  Before the lockdown 1000 clients were assisted with benefit 
issues, with 285 clients gaining an additional £1,669,894 of benefits.  During 
lockdown 1519 clients have been assisted with benefit issues with 173 clients 
assisted to gain £1,175,861 of benefits.  Since the project began in 2015, there have 
been 8088 client contacts, with £10.4m of additional benefits gained and in excess of 
£1.65m of debt managed, representing a return on investment for the Area Council of 
£26 per £1 spent.  Three case studies were provided for information.  
  
RESOLVED that David and Andy be congratulated on this very strong performance 
and that thanks be passed on to staff who had continued to deliver the service with 
positivity even though going through a very challenging time themselves. 
 

21 Super Fast South Yorkshire - Julie Tattershall & Natalie Ward  
 
Julie Tattershall, Superfast South Yorkshire Project and Contracts Manager and 
Natalie Ward, City Fibre Manager, were welcomed to the meeting.   
  

A presentation was delivered to explain the role of City Fibre.  There are currently 67 
projects underway to provide a full fibre gigabit capable network. £32m of investment 
has been made and the current build will last just over 2 years.  It is a case of short 
term pain for longer term gain.  City Fibre uses existing infrastructure so there is no 
need to dig and they also use duct and pole sharing.  The network is gigabit capable, 
dependent on need, and residents will be able to get 1gb per second, which is 



 
2 

phenomenal.  An interactive map for the whole of the UK is available and will be 
shared.  More information will be shared with members as the project progresses. 
 
Members heard how SFSY was a partnership between the four South Yorkshire local 
authorities, Building Digital UK, Openreach and the Local Enterprise Partnership.  So 
far SFSY had increased availability of superfast broadband from 80% to over 98% 
bringing nearly 120,000 new connections. In addition, support had been provided to 
SMEs on how to gain the benefits of connectivity and advice relating to infrastructure 
had also been provided to developers and to planning departments. 
 
Members noted the current activity being undertaken, including working with 
Openreach to provide fibre to the premises for 8,000 homes, inputting into digital 
strategies in Barnsley and the City Region and also being consulted on digital 
connectivity as part of the planning process. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation, and that its content be noted. 
 

22 Public Health Covid-19 update (North Area) - Cath Bedford / Lucy Butcher / 
Leyla Brooke  
 
Lucy Butcher and Leyla Brooke were welcomed to the meeting and updated 
Members with regard to the current Covid-19 situation.  It was reported that case 
rates are slowly declining but it is important that guidelines continue to be followed.  
Case rates in 65+ are continuing to reduce.  A pattern is emerging within areas of 
deprivation which have higher case rates.  This includes lots of household mixing in 
parks and open spaces and lots of travel with associated busy roads.  There has 
been violence in town centres and a lack of use of face coverings.  Consultation data 
is currently being analysed.  Most people follow guidelines but some are confused by 
the advice, with the largest gap in understanding relating to self-isolation 
requirements.  The intended uptake of the vaccine is high and is above the national 
average.  Vulnerable and vaccine hesitant groups are being targeted to encourage 
vaccination, despite the anti vaccine campaigners.  Asymptomatic testing at the 
Metrodome continues.  Members were asked to feed in any concerns through the 
usual channels.  It was also reported that all 27 licensed premises in the North Area 
have been contacted for advice and support, which has also been given to 
community centres etc.   
 
RESOLVED that officers be thanked for their attendance and contribution and the 
update be noted. 
 

23 Stronger Communities Grant - Panel Update  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating Members about the North 
Area Council Stronger Communities Grant application and allocation process and the 
outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects approved for funding.  The 
performance management and monitoring arrangements for successful projects were 
also outlined.  It was reported that a total of 6 applications were received before the 
deadline totalling £55,772.06.  5 applications were agreed for funding:  North West 
Church – Re-Connect: Building Resilience and new confidence with older people; Ad 
Astra – 5 Star Well Being: Gender Based; Reds in the Community – Transition with 
the Reds; Age UK Barnsley – Covid Recovery North Area , Butterflies Dementia 
Support and Activities Group - Barugh Green Social Club Weekly Tea Dance.   



 
3 

  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update and the projects 
that have been approved for funding,  

(ii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements, and  
(iii) Panel members be thanked for their work on the panel   

 
24 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance  

 
The Area Council Manager provided the Area Council with a financial position and 
forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed, outlining the 
projects which have been commissioned, including the Anti-Poverty Community 
Outreach Project, Clean and Green contract and the work of the Housing Cohesion 
Officer. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and funding 
commitments;  

(ii) Members agree to offer a further contract for welfare advice through the Anti-
Poverty Community Outreach Project on a 12 month basis 

(iii) A workshop be arranged for late April with regard to the social inclusion and 
cold homes project to avoid duplication with other projects. 

 
25 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  

 
The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the financial position 
of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2020/21 period.  It was highlighted 
that there has been a flurry of applications received since the start of the New Year 
as thoughts turn to recovery after Covid. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid-19 
Recovery Plan document when developing project during the remainder of 
2020/21, and  
 

(ii) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient expenditure 
of the Ward Alliance Funds 2020/21, in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
26 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  

 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton East, Darton West, Old Town and St 
Helen’s Ward Alliances.  Further updates were received as follows:  
 
Darton East - Hanging baskets have been approved, with sponsorship agreed.  
Healthy Holidays delivered 74 food parcels to struggling families during February half 
term with lots of positive feedback received.  
 
Darton West - More applications than ever before are being received from groups 
who are struggling financially in the current climate and consideration is being given 



 
4 

to how to deal with this in the longer term.  The Active Travel Hub is being closely 
looked at and should be a fantastic addition to the area once it is up and running.  
 
Old Town  - Wilthorpe Park funding has been approved along with funding for 
Pogmoor Football Club Ladies and Walking Football for older people.  
  
St Helen's - Spring bulbs are starting to flower and it is hoped that a gala may be 
possible later in the year.  February food packs have been distributed. 
 
The Chair thanked all Ward Alliance Members for their hard work over this difficult 
time. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


